503060376 11/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3106978

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELIOT ROBERT GITMAN	10/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCALPAL LLC
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
Internal Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14400933

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)563-4044

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-563-4100 Email: vpace@ddhs.com

Correspondent Name: DANN, DORFMAN, HERRELL & SKILLMAN

Address Line 1: 1601 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4769-P06108US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT T. PACE
SIGNATURE:	/Vincent T. Pace/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=P06108US00Assignment#page1.tif source=P06108US00Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503060376 REEL: 034165 FRAME: 0101

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

Eliot Robert GITMAN

an Israeli citizen, of 66/1 Wallenstein Street Ramat Polin Jerusalem 97290 Israel

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

ScalPal LLC

a Delaware corporation, of Corporation Trust Center 1209 Orange Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 U.S.A.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR is the Proprietor of PCT/IL2013/050425 filed May 19, 2013 and entitled "Surgical Instrument", and

WHEREAS said ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned PCT application and to all applications derived therefrom including continuation and divisional applications and all patents to be granted thereon in all jurisdictions party to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, to said ASSIGNEE, and

WHEREAS said ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and for the aforementioned PCT application and to all applications derived therefrom including continuation and divisional applications and all patents to be granted thereon in all jurisdictions party to the Patent Cooperation Treaty from the ASSIGNOR,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN ISRAELI SHEKELS (ILS) paid by said ASSIGNEE to said ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE all its right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned PCT application and to all applications derived therefrom including continuation and divisional applications and all patents to be granted thereon in all jurisdictions party to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED

PATENT REEL: 034165 FRAME: 0102

- 2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any matter which may be declared concerning this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such matter.
- 3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Union for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent in the name of the Assignee.
- 5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the USPTO to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 6) Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned herein, including the right to sue for, and collect damages for, any and all acts of past and future infringement.

ereto have caused these presents to be duly 2014.
(Assignee's name) By: LLA R Name: Eliot Robert GITMAN Capacity: CEO ASSIGNEE
ton_

RECORDED: 11/13/2014

PATENT REEL: 034165 FRAME: 0103